The exchange rate between the domestic and foreign currencies has changed substantially in recent years
and may fluctuate substantially in the future. Consequently the results of the Company’s operations are
affected as the domestic currency appreciates/depreciates against these foreign currencies.

	 Exposure to currency risk

	 The following table analyzes the foreign currency risk from financial instruments :

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
USD ` USD `

Liabilities:
Trade payables including provisions  35.00  2,642.85  143.58  10,553.67
Net assets/ (liabilities)  35.00  2,642.85  143.58  10,553.67

` Average rate Year-end spot rate
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

USD 1  74.62  74.20  75.51  73.51

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US dollar at balance sheet date
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollar and affected equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in ` Profit or loss Equity
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2022
1% movement  19.78 (19.78)  19.78 (19.78)
USD  19.78 (19.78)  19.78 (19.78)

March 31, 2021
1% movement  78.98 (78.98)  78.98 (78.98)
USD  78.98 (78.98)  78.98 (78.98)

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

www.nxtdigital.co.in164

NXTDIGITAL LIMITED | Annual Report 2020-2021

43	 Financial instruments - Financial risk management (continued)

	 Hedge accounting

	 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding hedge contracts:

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
USD INR USD INR

Interest rate swaps
(fair valuation through cash flow reserve)
In USD  -   -   8.71  626.91
Forward contracts
(fair valuation through profit and loss)
In USD  35.00  2,720.90  146.30  10,783.77
Total  35.00  2,720.90  155.01  11,410.68

	 The below table analyzes the hedging instruments into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining
period as of the reporting date.

(` in Lakh)
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Interest rate swaps
Not later than one month  -   626.91
One to six months  -   -
Six months to one year  -   -
More than one year  -   -
Total  -   626.91
Forward contracts
Not later than one month  -   10,783.77
One to six months  2,720.90  -
Six months to one year  -   -
More than one year  -   -
Total  2,720.90  10,783.77

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to interest rate risks relates primarily
to the Company’s interest obligations on its borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates are exposed to
fair value interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk (` in Lakh)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowings  76,725.57  87,431.18
Total Borrowings  76,725.57  87,431.18

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

www.nxtdigital.co.in 165

NXTDIGITAL LIMITED | Annual Report 2020-2021

43	 Financial Instrument- Financial risk management (continued)

	 Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate borrowings

	 The below table mentions the impact of increase or decrease in the interest rates of variable rate borrowings
on statement of profit and loss.

(` in Lakh)
Particulars Impact on Statement of Profit

and Loss
Year ended

March 31, 2022
Year ended

March 31, 2021
Interest Rate increase by 100 bps*  570.70  650.33
Interest Rate decrease by 100 bps*  (570.70)  (650.33)

	 * holding all other variables constant

		  Price risk

	 The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company and has
been reclassifed as financial assets held for sale in the balance sheet either at fair value through profit and
loss (FVTPL) or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI). The majority of the Company’s
equity investments are unquoted (Refer note no. 12A). The financial assets are carried at fair value as at
March 31, 2021 after considering the likelihood of increased credit risk and consequential default considering